

SUSPENSION THE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the *National Museum and Art Gallery Act* 1992 and Section 8 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council on the recommendation by the Minister for Culture and Tourism, hereby suspend the appointment of Simon Poraituk as Director of the National Museum and Art Gallery with effect on and from 27th September, 2007.

Dated this 1st day of October, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

National Museum and Art Gallery Act 1992

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the *National Museum* and Art Gallery Act 1992 and Section 9(1) of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Culture and Tourism, hereby appoint Vincent Kaupa to be Acting Director of the National Museum and Art Gallery for a period of three months, with effect on and from 27th September, 2007.

Dated this 28th day of September, 2007.

P. TEMU, Acting Chairman, National Executive Council.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—554.